0.00 11419

—СН **\$**40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HAKKI CANDAN CANKAYA	05/18/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alcatel
Street Address:	54, rue la Boetie
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75008

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11419236

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)477-9328

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9724775103

Email: melanie.murdock@alcatel-lucent.com

Correspondent Name: Jessica W. Smith

Address Line 1: 3400 W. Plano Parkway

Address Line 2: M/S LEGL2

Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	139464
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica W. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=139464 Exec Assignment#page1.tif source=139464 Exec Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019314 FRAME: 0957

500279894

Attorney Docket No.: 139464

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into, as of the date set forth below, by the undersigned in favor of Alcatel, a corporation organized under the laws of France and having its principal place of business at 54, rue La Boétie, 75008 Paris, France ("Assignee")

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to one or more invention, patent, proprietary information or intellectual property agreements or other similar agreements, the undersigned is obligated to assign and transfer to a subsidiary of Assignee all of the undersigned's right, title and interest in and to intellectual property described in the agreements;

WHEREAS, such subsidiary and certain other subsidiaries of Assignee are ultimately obligated, by certain inter-company agreements (including the General Relations Agreement between Assignee and such subsidiaries), to assign to Assignee the intellectual property that is to be assigned by the undersigned under this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, such subsidiaries have, for convenience, implemented a process in which the undersigned is to execute and deliver this Assignment directly in favor of Assignee, with the understanding that the assignments and transfers of this Assignment shall be deemed to have been made through the relevant subsidiaries in accordance with their assignment obligations in the inter-company agreements referred to above;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The undersigned does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all inventions which are described in the application for United States Patent identified below and to any and all improvements thereto.
- 2. The undersigned does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest to all applications (including provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, and extensions), which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries and under the terms of any treaties or conventions (including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and the European Patent Convention) relating to said invention and any of said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any such applications.
- 3. The undersigned agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive patents for said invention and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional, divisional, continuations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements, and for vesting title to said invention and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said invention and improvements, in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

DAL01:906431 Assignment - Page 1

Attorney Docket No.: 139464

that here	e undersigned represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, assign no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affection conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full tein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.	ng the rights and property
	plication for U.S. Patent entitled <i>Proactively Providing a Redundant</i> to Protocol Television (IPTV) Network	Multicast Tree in an
	has been executed by the undersigned on,	
	has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith.	
	was filed on, and assigned Serial No	······································
IN WIT below:	TNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Assignment	
Signatur	re:	_ Date: 18 May 2006
	Hakki Candan Cankaya	
	8829 Southwestern Blvd., #2233	

Dallas, TX 75206

RECORDED: 05/18/2007

DAL01:906431 Assignment - Page 2